MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and CHAP. 270. subject to the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey as other proprietors of real estate and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to carry on in the town of Oxford, in the State of Maine, the manufacture of cotton and wool. and such other material as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings as may be useful for that purpose.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

This act shall take effect and be in force after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 270.

An act to make valid the doings of Hiram Bass.

WHEREAS, Hiram Bass of Camden, in the county of Knox, on the Preamble. sixth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, in good faith, noted a protest of P. Mc-Carty, master of schooner Frolic of Belfast, and upon examination afterwards found that his commission as notary public had expired; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act of Hiram Bass of Camden, in the county of Knox, Hiram Bass, whereby he noted said protest, be and hereby is made as valid as of, made valid, of, made valid, as it would have been if his commission had not expired.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 271.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Farmingdale in Kennebec county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The doings of the town of Farmingdale, in the county of Kennebec, at its annual town meeting held on the ninth day of Certain doings.

March in the way of care I March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and made valid. sixty-three, with regard to the payment of bounties to volunteers

CHAP. 272. from said town who enlisted prior to March first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 21, 1863.

Chapter 272.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Aroostook Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location, time of extended.

The time for making the location of the Aroostook Railroad is hereby extended to December one, eighteen hundred sixty-eight, and such location shall be deemed sufficient if made within that time by the directors of said company.

Approved March 23, 1863.

Chapter 273.

An act to change the name of Harriet Norton Young.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

Sect. 1. Harriet Norton Young shall be allowed to take the name of Harriet Norton.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 23, 1863.

Chapter 274.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Names changed. That James Henry Hartwell, an adopted son of Thomas Wilson of Bucksport, be allowed to take the name of James Henry Wilson; and that Thomas Woodbury Chase of Freeport, be allowed to take the name of Thomas Woodbury Brewer.

Approved March 24, 1863.